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EEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, CURUGRAM

ComplaintDo.
Date of complaint.
Order pronounced on I

1. Ankush Ojha
2. Neha Sharma
Both RR/o: - 272, 1sfloor, Sector-40, Gurugram, Haryana

versus

M/s Signature Clobal India Private Limit4
Regd. Omce al 1J02. lJl floor, TowerlA. Sisnature
Tower South Ciry 1, CuruErrm Haryana

ORDER.

1 . Th is complaint has been filed by the comphinant/allottees under section 3 1 ol

the Real Estate (Regulation .nd Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Actl read

with rule 28 ofthe Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Developmentl Rules,

2017 (in shor! the Rules) for violation otsection 11(4)(a) ofthe Act wherein ir

is inter olio prescribed thatthe promotershallbe responsible tor all obligat,ons,

responsibilities and functions under the provision ofthe Act or the Rules and

regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale
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A.Unlt and prorect related detalls

2- The particulars of unit details, sal€ consideration, the amount paid by the

complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, il
any, have been detailed iD the following tabular torm:
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Details
L "The Millennia, 37-D, Curugram, Ha.yana

Narure otthe project AtTordable Group Housing Colony

3. DTCP License no. & 04 of 2017 dated 02.02.2017 valid upto
01.02.2022

RERA registered/not Registered vide no. 03 of2017

5. 6-1205, tower 6
f Pase no.32 of comDlaintl

6 s52.36 sq. ft. {Carpet area)
79.653 sq. ft. (balcony a.ea]
(Paee no. 32 ofthe comDlaintl

7. Date of execution of 09.04.2019
(Pase no. 30 ofthe comDlaintl

8 Building plaD 04.06.2077
(Daee no.32 of complaintl

Environment .le.ran.e 21_04_2017
fPaee no. 30 of comolaint

10
wthin 60(sht!) dals fron the dote olksuance aJ
occtponq cettifcate, the Devetoper shott alfer
the posw)on al rhe soi.l ltat to the ottoteeF)
subjet to fo.ce naieu.e cncunstances re.eipt ol
accuponcy cenif cote ond ollocee@ hoving dnelr
conphed Mth oll lts oblisdttoht fotnahties ot
docunentotion, as prenibed by Developer in
terns of the ogreenent ond not being rn deloult
undetohypot hereolincludtng but nat hntted Lo

the tinely paynent of thstalnents os per th.
palnent plan, stonp duA and regtstodon
chorses, the Dqetope. shott ofrq posssion ol
dre tuid llat to the allotee(s) |'ithin a period o[
a (lour) yeoB lron the .tote oI aoptuvat olI
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B, Facts ofthe complaint

The complainants have made the follov,lng submissions: -

I. The respondent represented about their pro,ect namely"The Millennia" to

the complaina.ts. The compla,nants believing upon the representation and

assurance jointly booked a flat 6'1205 i. block/tower-6 admeasuring

carpet area 552.36 sq. ft. and balconyhaving area 79.653 sq. ft. alongwirh

two'wheeler open parking against the sale co.sideranon of Rs.22,49,266 /.
1. That the bu,lder buyer agreement was executed between the parti€s on

09.04.2019. As, per the buyers agreement the respondent was unde.

conkactual obligation to perlorm its duty by way of construction and

11. Due date ofdelivery of

bull.tths ptons or sront .1 qviiinie"i
eteffinc., ftereinafter rclefted b as
Conhencenent Dote), whichever s latet
21-02.2022

[calculated as four years from the date ol
environment clearance i.e. 2l-OA.2Ot7
being later plus six months grace period as
per HRERA notificat,on no.9/3-2020 dated
26.05.2020 lot the projecrs baving
comDletion date on or after 25.03.20201

12 Total sale Rs.Z2,49,266 /-
(as per BBA pase no. 38 ofcomplaino

ll Total amount paid by Rs.22,49,266 /-
(As alleged by the complainant in written

14 Occupation certificate 2s.o1.2023
(as pei additional documents submitted
by the respondent paqe 10)
01.o2.2023

(vide email page 09 of addit,onal
documents subm,tted by respo.dentl

l6 24.07.2023
(annexure P/1 oi additional written
subm,ss,ononbehalf of comDlainantsl
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development ofproject in which the unitwas allotted ro hand over the unir

in all .espect on or before 20.08.2021 as per the agreed terms of rhe

Thatthepaymentof theallotted unitwastobenad€aspertheconsrruction

link payment plan. The complainants took a home loan of Rs.21,86,285/

against the mortgage otthe said unit at an interest rare of8.70% p.a. from

Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited (HDFC) wIh an E!1t ot

Rs.19,251l- for a period of twenty years.

That after the execution ot buyer's agreehent the complaina.ts visi ted the

omcp of rh€ respondent and their pr6ltsct srre bur found no rons(rucuon oi

the said proiect and was informed by th! respondent that the construction

ofthe project has been banned by Hon'dle NCt Delhi but the respondent

cont,nued demand,ng the payments against the allotted unit. Moreover, the

complainants wrote mails to the respondent about progress of the

construction ofthe project but same were never responded.

That the respondent raised a demad qf Rs.3,03,650/- claiming that th€

project work was ongoinB and threataned to impose a penalty if the

demands were not met- Additionauy, tha respondent imposed a penalty of

Rs.38,158/ w,thout completing the corstruction act,vity, in violation ol

BBA. Further, the complainants approdcbed HDFC Ltd. to disburse the

pending loan amount, butthe requestwas rejected, citing slow constructjon

progress as the reason. So, the compla,nants were forced to pay extra

That the complainants wrote an email dated 07.08.2020 to the CRM team

of the company, requesting to provide the progress card ofthe project, but

despite the multiple requests, itwas notprovided. The banksenta progress



*HARERA

-&- 
gunueuqv

report of th€ project ofthe respondent, indicating that only ground floor
column work was partly done.

VIl. That the complainants have paid an amounr of Rs.21,3 6,3 36l, agajnst the

allotted unir which is approximately equivatent to 95% of the s:le
co.sideration. However, no possession ofthe unit has been offered by the

respondent and only illegal demands are being raised without compteting

the developmenr of rhe projecr. The respondent has faited to fulfiU

contractual obligations, thereby committing a breach ot terms and

condjtions ofthe BBA. The respondenr his utitized the jnvested money of
the €ornplainants to develop antth$ proiecr thus defrauding the

complainants. The complainants wers leftwith no other emcacious remedy

except to file rhe present cornplaint bbfore the authorty for seeking

possession and delayed interest.

C. Rellef sought by the complainants:

4.'l he, onpldrnants have soughr foilowing relret:

Dircct the respondent ro handover rhe physical possession otthe altorted

unitand pay delay possession charges.

5. On th€ date othearing, the autiority explained to the respondent/ promoter

about the contraventions as alleged ro haye been €ommitred,n relation to

sectio. 11(4) (a) ofrheAcrto dead $Ilty or not io ptead guilty.

D. Reply by the respondent

6. The respondent has contested thecomplaint on th€ following grounds: -

L Thatthe complainants have madedetailed and etaborared enquirieswith

regard to the location ofthe project, sanctions accorded bytheconcerned

statutory authorities, specifications of the project as wetl as capacity,

competence and capabilty of the respondent to successfully undertake

romplarnt No 7lq of202Z
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the conceptualisation, promotion, construction, development and
implementarion of the project. The complajnanrs after being fully satisfied
io all respects proceeded ro submit their appticarion for obtaining
allotment ofapartment in the affordabl€group housing project.

Il. That the proposed period of detivery of physical possession was subjecr to
force majeure circumstances, intervention of staturory authorines, receipt
oioccupationcert,ficare,andallotteehaying€ompliedwjthallobligations

of allotmenr in a timely manner and further subject to compterjon of
formalities/documentatjon as preshbet by the respondent and not being

in default ot any clause of the igr&rn;nL prior ro the expiry of due dare,

the Covid-19 pandemic struck and rqsulted in unavoidable detay in
delivery of physical possession ofthe aparrment. Covid-19 pandemic was

an admitted force maieure event which was beyond rhe power and conrrol

ol the respondenL No approval for constnrciion was granted during

lockdown. Further, availability of coNtruction material was an rssue

during frequent lockdown and prohibitory orders during covidlg period.

I11. That as per clause 19.2 ofrhe ag.eeme4t rhe devetoper shall not be held

responsible or liable for noi per{orminS any of its obtigations or
undertakings ifperformance is prevented due to force majeure condjtions

and accordingly clause 19.3 allottee agr.os and uoderstand that if the

lorce majeure condition continues for a considerabty tong period the

performance ofthis agreement become unviable, the devetoper alone in

its own judgment and discretion may terminarethe agreement and in such

case the only liability ofthe developer shaltbe to refund the amount paid

by the allottee without any,nrerest or compensation. The allottee agrees

that it shall have no right or claim ofany nature and the developer shaltbe

rel,eved and discharged of all its obtisauons and liabitit,es under the
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agreement." All the facts were in the notice and knowledge of the

complainanrs and the complainants have pleaded detiberate ignorance

about the Eame. Th€ complainanrs have intentionaly omitted any

refe.ence to the aforesaid clauses ofagreement.

IV. That the sale cons,derarion of rhe flar was not to be paid as per the

co.struction payment link plan as atteged by the complainanr. The

afiordable housing policy 2013 and theagreementstiputates a rime-linked

payment plan. Allrhe facts were in the knowledge ofthe complainanr, and

the complainant pleaded deltberate lgnorance about the same. Th.
complainant intentionally omifted any referenc€ to the ctauses ot the

agreement.

V. Thatallthe demands raised by the rcspbndent were as per theaffordabte

housing Policy 2013. Also, the r€spondent has neither committed any

breach of any terms and conditions ofthe buyeds agreement and has nor

utilized invested mon€y ofcomplainants to develop other project.

VL That the respondent ls acring wellwithn th€ permiss,ble timirofbuyer's

agreement and applicable laws, and there is no d€tay jn otiering

poss€ssion ,n terms of applicable laws and buyers agreement. The

complaint under repl, being false and llivolous, needsto be dismissed as

it has no cause ofaction.

VIl. Allothe. averments made in the complaint were denied in toto.

7. Copies ofallthe relevant documents have been filed a.d placed on the .ecord.

Their au th enticity is not in dispute. Hence thecomplaintcan be decided based

on these undisputed documents and w.inen submiss,on made by the

E, Jurisdiction ofthe authority
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8.The authoriry observes that ir has ter.itoriat as welt as subject matrer
jurisdiction to adjudicare the prese. r complainr for rhe reasons gjven below
E.I Territorialiurisdi.tion

As per notilication no. 7/92/2077-r"tcp dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town

and Country Planning Deparrment, rhe jurisdiction of Real Estare Regutarory

r\uthority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram Disr.ict ior a purpose with

otfices situated in Gurugram. I. the present case, the project ,n quesrion is

situatcd within rhe planning area of Curugram District, rherefo.e rhjs

authority has complete territorial junsdict,on ro deat wirh the present

r:, Il Subject matter jurisdictlon

Section 11(41(a) or the AcL 2016 provides thar the promoter shalt be

responsjble to the allottee as per agreement for sate. Section 1t(4)(al is

reproduccd as hereunder:

Section 11

' 
1i; t n" p,"..t",,r,ot.

(o ) be respoh s i b k fat a 1l abl igotion s, les pons bnxies ontl lu h ction s u nd e t
the prarisiohralthisActo.the rules ond regulottons natle thereunder ot
ta the allattees os pet the osreehenthr sok, ol to the osadation ol
dllottee\, os the .ase no! be, titl the convelonce ol olt the oportnents,
plots or buildings, os the case nat be, ta the otlottees, ot the cohdon
area\ ta the asaciation af ollottees or the conpeteat authantJ, as the
case na! be)

kction 34 Functions ol the Authoriv.

34 U ) ol th e Act pt ovkl es to en su rc campt@ hce of th e a bl i ga tia n:..st u po n
the pramate\, theallo$eesohd the real estote ogents under ths Acta tt
the rulesahd esulatians node theteuhder.

9. So, in view ofthe provjsions ofthe Act quoted above, the author,ty has comptete

jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compl,ance of obtigations

by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be decjded by the

ad,udicating officer iapursued by rhe complainant at a later stage.

Complarnt No 739 ot2022
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r. Findlngs on iheobiection ratsed bythe respondent,

F.I Obiection regarding forc€ mai€ure cohdttions

10.The respondenFpromoter raised a content,on that the construction oi the

project was delayed du€ to force majeure conditions such as lockdown due ro

outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic wh,ch furrhe. led to shorrage oi labour anil

other court orders- Further, the authorty has gone through the possession

cla use of the agreement and observed thafthe respondenr-devetoper proposes

to handover the possession of the allotted iunit with,n a period of four years

from the date ol approval of buildtig trlan or irom the date of granr of

environment clearance, whiahever is later: rn the present case, the date of
approval of building plan is 0&06.2017 an4 date ofenvironment clearance is

21.08.2017. The due date is calculated from rhe date of environmen t .lea ri n..
being later, so, the due date of sub,ecr unt;omes ou t to be 27.OA.2o2r. As per

HAREM notification na 9/3.2020 dared 26,05.2020, an extenston oJ 6

months is gronted lor the prolecls hoving compledon/due date on or olter
2 5.03.2020. The cornplerion date ofthe afoiesaid proiect in which the subiect

unit is be,ng allotted to the complainants ii 21.08.2021 i.e., afrer 25.03.2020.

Therefore, an extension of6 months i! to be given overand above the due date

of handing over possession in view of notification no. 9/3-2020 dated

26.05.2020, on account offorc. majeure conditions due to outbreak of Covid-

19 pandemic. So, in such case the due date lor handing over of possession

comes outto 21.02,2022.

G. Findlngs on the relief sought by the complainanr!

G. I Dir€ct the respondents to pay delay possession charg€

aomplaint No. 739 of 2022
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11.1n the present complainant rhe complainants intend to contjnue with the
project and is seekjngdelay possession charges as provided underthe proviso
to section 18(1) ottheAct.Se€. 18[1) proviso reads as under:-

Section 1a: - Retum oJanountond @mpeisddon

18(t). Ithe prcnoter t'oih ta @nptete or is unoble tosive pBysson
al an o pa ft he h I plot or bu ildi ng,

Plovided thot where on o otEe does not jntend to withd.ow lron the
projeca he shol be poid, br the pronot4r, ihterestlorevery hanth oJ
deloy, tjll the handing ovet ol the Nsspssion, ot such rote os noy be
preyribed ,

12.Further, clause 5.1 of the buyer,s agreerdent provides the time period ot
handing over possession and the same is reproduced betow:

5. PO.tS6SS/0N

Wth,n 60 terryl davs ttuh Lh. dote oJ Bsuonce oJO..upan-l Ce ftt ak
thc Devetop ,ha oll?t the porrestri oI the sdid Ftoi to ieA o;pn\
subject to Force Majeute cncunstunces, receipt ol Occuponcy Cenit'ic;;e
and.Allatee{s) hovtng tinely complied with o tts obligotion; forn;txies
or documentation, as pret ribed W D.ve1op6r in ter6 ol theAsreenent
ond ao, betas,n delouh undet dnr paa hercol hctud,ns bu n; hnAtl
to thp Mely povnent af t^,totments as pet t he pa) heniplon. st onp duD
a-aLt r@i.tratoa , horgtu the Devetopet shal off?r possesstod oJ tie
soid Flot to the Atlotee(u fr nn o p.noa ol4 (Jout) leors lron the
dote of approvot oI huitt tW ptan or sroat ol eivironnent
ctqronce, (heretnoftet refetru, to a, the "commeicenent Date,,),
whichever is later.

13. At the outset, ir is relevant to comment on the pre-set possession clause of the
agreemeDr wherein the possession has been subjected to altkinds ofterms and

cond,tions ofthis agreement and the complainants nor be,ng in defautt under
any provis,otr of this agreement and in compliance wirh all provisions,

formalities a.d documentation as prescribed by rhe promoter. The draiting ot
this clauseand incorporarion ofsuch conditions is noronty vagueand uncerrain
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ofdelay in possession olthe unit.

but so heavily loaded in tavour ofthe promoter and against the allottees that

even a single default by the allottees in fulfilling formalities and

documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the possession

clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottees and the commitment date for

handingover possession loses its m€aning.

14. The buyer's agreement is a pivotal legal document which should ensure that

the rights and liabilities of both bu,lder/prornoter and buyer/allottees are

protected cand,dly.The buyer's agr€ementlays down the terms thatgovern the

sale ofdiff,erent k,nds ofproperties like rebidential, commercials etc. between

the builde. and the buve.. li rs rtr the tntertr ofboth the Dan,es to ha\ e a hell

a.r,t"a lry"r, ugr""r"rr which would tqereby prolecl Ihe nghrs of bolh rhe

builderand buyer,n the unfortunateeventofa dispute that may arise.ltshould

be draited in the simple and unambiguous languagewhich may be unde.stood

by a common man with an ordinary educat,onal background. It should contain

a provision with regard to stipulated tlme of delivery ofpossession olthe unit,

plot or building, as the case may be and th? right of the buyer/allottees in case

Complarnt No 739 of2022

1 5. Admissibillty of grace period: As per clause 5 of buyer's agreement, the

respondent promoter has proposed to bandover the possession within a

period of fou. years from $e date of approval ofbuildin8 plan or from the

date or grant of environment clearance, whichever is later. The authority

calculated due date ot possession from the date of environment clearance

being later i-e., 21.08.2017 being later which cones out to be 21-Da-202L

Accordingl, the authority in view ol notificat,on no. 9/3_2020 dated

26.05.2020, on account of force majeure cond,t,ons due to outbreak ofCovid-

19 pandemic allows the grace period oa 6 nonths to the promoter at th is stage

.nd the due date.ohes outto be 21.02.2022
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16. Admlsslblllty ofdelay possession charg.s at prescribed rat€ of tnter€st:

The complainants are seeking delaypossession charges. How€ver, proviso to

section 18 provides that where an allottees does not intend to withdrawfrom

the project, he shall be paid, by the promoters, interest for every month of

delay, till the handing over ofpossession, at such rate as may be prescribed

and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been

reproduced as under:

Rule 15. P.esoibe.l rote oJ lnt$t- IProvitu to sqtion 72,
*ctton t s ond tub.ecrion lr) o,.rstbv.tion (71 ol sedton t 9l
ttt Fat rl. pbtpov of ptuelro td,'enton 1)',ecnon ta ond 'Lb
k]rcns t4t and (71ot edion 19, dq\nt"te!] ot the tote pQ*nbed'
.hotl bc the State Da4k ol lodb htgh.ttaorgtnol.ott ol len.ltag 'ote
r206
p.avded tnat in.at theStoE Bankbllndia do.ginol tott olbnatng
rcte (MCLRI it not in use, it sholl be replaeed bt such behchnark
lending rares which the Stote Bonk qf lndio no! lx fron rine to tine
fat tendins to the generolprblic.

17.The legislature in its wisdom in the stbordinat€ legislation und€r the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determioed the prescribed rate of

interest. The rat€ of inte.est so determindd by the legislature, is reasonable

and if the said .ule is followed to award ihe interest, it will ensure uniform

practice in allthe cases. l

18. Consequently, as per website ol the State bank oflndia i e., https://sbi.co.jn,

rhe marginal cost oflending rate (in short, MCLR) as on date i.e.,04.01-2024

is 8.850/0. Accord,ngly, the prescribed rate ol interest will be marginalcost of

lending rate +2% i.e., 10.850,6.

19 The definitlon ol term interest' as defined under sect,on z(za) of the Act

provides thatthe rateofinterestchargeable from the allottee by the promoter,

,n case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter



shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant section is

reproduced below:

"(za)'interest' neons the mtes ol i^t rest poyoble by the ptonorer ot
the ollottee, as the cae moy be
Explonotion. Fot the putpoe ofthit ctause
(i) the rate ol interest chargeoble frcn the ollottee bt the Plonotet,

in coe of delauh, sholl be equol to the nte of interest which the
p.onoter sholl be liable to pdy the ollottee, in cov ol defdult

(i, the interest poroble b! the prcnotertotheollo ee sholl belian
the dote the pronotet received the o ountotan!ponthet@ftill
the dote the anount ot paft thereof ond inEfest thteon is

refuntled, ohd the irterctt rgJlsblE bt the allo$ee to the Pronote.

'hott 
bp ton he daE rN alo@ d4autrs i polnent ta th"

prodo@t ttlt rhe date I E pokl:i

20. Ther€fore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall be

charsed at the pres.lbed rate i.e.. 10.85% by th€ respondent/ promoteh

which is the same as is beiog granted to them in cas€ ofdelayed possession

?1
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09.04.2019, the possess,on of the subiect unit was to be delivered with,n 4

years from the date of approval of building plan or grant of environment

clearance, whichever is later. The due dale of possession is calculated irom

the dat€ ofenvironment clearanc€ i.e.,21 08 2017 beinglater. As per HARERA

notif,cation no. 9/3 2020 dated 26.05-2020, an extension of 6 months is

granted ror the projects having completion date on or after 25.03 2020. The

due date of possession ol the aforesaid project in which the subject unit is

being allotted to the compla,nants was 2L0A2021 ie., after 25.03.2020

o n co ns iderati on ol th e documents available on record and submissions made

r.garding contravention ofprovisrons ofthe Acl the authorjty is satisfied that

the respondent is in contravention of th€ section 11[4](a) of the Act bv not

h.rndine ove. possession by the due date as per the agreement By virtue of

clause 5 ol thc buyer's agreement executed between the parties on
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Therefo.e, an extens,on ol6 months is ro be given overand above thedue date

ol handing over possession in view of notiftcatjon flo. 9/3,2020 dated

26.05.2020, on account offorce majeure condirions due to ourbreak ofCovid
19 pandemic. As such the due date for handing over of possessjon comes out
to be 27-02.2022. F\lrthet, a retief of 6 months wi be given to the allortees

that no interest shall be charged from the comptainant-allottees for delay it
any between 6 months Covid period from 01.03.2020 to 01.09.2020.

The respondent has obtained the occgpatipn ce(ificate on 25.01.2023 and

has offered the possession ofthe attolted unh on 01.02.2023. The authority is

ofthe considered viewtharthere is delayon the parroithe respondentto offer
possession ol the allotted unit to the coqplainants as per the terms and

condir,ons oirhe buyer's agrrementdared d9.04.2019 execured berween lhe
prrrres. lr is rhe idilure on pdrt of the promoter lo tuifit u\ obtrgatrons dnd

responsibilities as per the buyer's agr€ementdated 09.04.2019 to hand over

the possession within the stipulated period.

Section 19(10) of the Act obltgates rhe allottee ro take possession oi rhe

subject unitwithin 2 months from the date ofreceipt otoccupation certiricate.

In the present complaint, the occuparion certificate was granted by the

competent authority on 25.01.2O23. The respondent offered the possession of
the unit in question to the complainants onlyon 01.02.2023, so it can be said

that the complainants came ro know abour the occupation certificate only

upon the date of ofier of possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural
justice, the complainants should begiven 2 monrhJ time from thedate of offer

of possession. These 2 months' oi reasonable tim€ is be,ng given to the

complainant keeping in mind that even after intimation of possession

practically she has to arrange a lot oi logistjcs and requisite documents

including but not limited to inspect,on ofthe comptetely finished unit but rhis

?2
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is subiect to that the unit being handed over at the tim€ oftaking possession

is in habitable condition. It is further clarified that the delay possession

charges shall be payable lrom the due date of possession till actual handins

over of possession or offer olpossession plus two months whichever is earlier.

24. Accordingly,the non'complianceoithe mandate contained in section 11(4Xa)

read with section 18(1) ofth€ Act on rhe parrofthe respondent is establ,shed.

As <u.h the compldindnt rs entitled ro delay$Lrrrsession at prescnbed rdte

of interest i.e., 10.85 Eo p.a. w.e.t 21.02.2021t,11 01.04.2023 i.e., expity or 2

months from the date ofoffer of posserstoi (01.02.2023) as per provisions of

section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 ofthe rules and section 19(101 of

theAct. 
I

G.lI Direct the respondenti to handovel thc physlcal possession ofth€

allotted unit.

25.The complainants have filed the present complaint before the Authority

seeking for physical possession o[ the allotted unit along with delay

possess,on charges. The counsel for the Eomplainants vide hearing dated

26.10.2023 brought to the notice of th€ authority that the possession

certificate of the allotted unit has been reaeived 24.07.2023 but the physical

possessioD has not beenhanded over by the respondent.ln, view ofthe same

Authority directs the respondent to handover the physical possession ofthe

allotted unitas perbuyert agreementwithln a period ol30 days from the date

of this order. Further, the complainants are also directed to take possession of

th e allotted unit in compliance of obligation conferred upon h im under sectio n

19[10) oithe Act after payment of outstandiDg dues ,f any against the said unit

within next 30 days.

aomplarntNo. 739 of 2022
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Directions of the authority

Hence, the author,ty hereby passes this order and issues the lollowins

directions under section 37 oftheAct to ensure compliance ofobligations cast

upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under

section 3a(Di

i. The respondent is directed to pay interest to the complainants against

the paid-up amount at the p.escribed rate i.e., 10.85% per annum for

every monrl' ol delay on rhe /moun! paid by the complarnant trom due

ddte or po5session i.e.. 21.0Z2022tj.!Ilt 0a.2023 rc., expiry ol 2 monr h\

rrom the date ol offer or possesJlon [01.02.2023) as per provrsrons ol

section 18[1] olthe Act read with rulq15 ofthe rules and section 19(10]

oftheAct. Further, the amountofwaivbr given to the complainants as per

email dared 03.01.2024 may be deducted/adiusted hom the delay

possession charges. The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to

the complainant within 90 days lrom the date ofthis order as per rule

16(21 ofthe rules.

ii. The rate ofinterest chargeable ftttn tle allottee by the promoter, in case

oi default shall be charged at the piescribed rate i.e., 10.85olo by the

respondent/promoter which is th! 6ame rate of interest which the

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i-e., the

delayed possession charges as persection 2(za) oftheAct The benefit of

grace period on account of Covid'19, shall be applicable to both the

parties in the mannerdetailed herein above.

iii. The respondent is directed to handover the physical possession of the

allotted unit as per buyer's agreement within a period of 30 days lrom

the date ofthis order. The complainants w.r.t. obligation conferred upon

him under section 19(10) of the Act of 2016, shall take physical
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possession ofthe subiect unit and pay
buyer's agreement, after adjustment
within next 30 days.

jv. The respondenr shal not cha.ge anlrh
is not the part ofthe buyer,s agreem

HousrnE potrry. Ajso. rhe hotdjng ch
promoter at rny point of r,me as per
Court in CivilAppeat no. 3 A643AA9/20

Complaint stands disposed ot
Frle be consjgned (o regrsrry.

Haryana Real Esrate Regulatory

KU
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utstanding dues, ifany as per the

interesr tor rhe detayed perjod

ng from the complainants whi.h
t o. provided under Afiordable

shall not be charged by the
w settled by Hon bte Supreme

0 dated 14.12.2020
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